To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the remuneration of Rs.1,25,000/-(Rupees One Lac 
twenty five thousand Only)with reimbursement of conveyance expenses at actual and GST as applicable payable to M/s Charu Jindal 
& Co, Cost Accountants, bearing Firm Registration Number 103508, for conducting cost audit of the Company for the financial year 
2025-26, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, be and is hereby ratified.”

[...]

MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE OF 20THANNUAL GENERAL MEETING. 

ITEM NO.4 
 The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved in its meeting held on 03.09.2025, the appointment of M/s 
Charu Jindal & Co, Cost Accountants bearing Firm Registration Number 103508, at a remuneration of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
twenty five thousand only) with reimbursement of conveyance expenses at actual and  GST as applicable to conduct the Cost Audit of 
the Company for the financial year 2025-26. In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
Rule 14 of Companies (Audit & Auditor Rules), 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is required to be ratified by the